

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA**

_____)	
NORTH DAKOTA RETAIL ASSOCIATION)	
& NORTH DAKOTA PETROLEUM)	
MARKETERS ASSOCIATION,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Case No. 1:21-cv-00095-DMT-CRH
v.)	
)	
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF)	
THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANT BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM'S
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TRANSFER**

Joshua P. Chadwick
Senior Special Counsel
Yvonne F. Mizusawa
Senior Counsel
Yonatan Gelblum
Senior Counsel
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System
20th Street and Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20551
(202) 469-1007

*Attorneys for the Board of Governors of the
Federal Reserve System*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	2
A. The Debit Card Industry and Interchange Fees	2
B. Section 920 of EFTA	3
C. The Board’s Proposed and Final Rule	5
D. The First Challenge to the Final Rule and the D.C. Circuit’s Decision.....	7
E. Plaintiffs’ Complaint.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THEY ARE BARRED BY THE APPLICABLE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS	14
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims First Accrued July 20, 2011 When the Final Rule Was Published in the Federal Register	14
B. The Board’s August 2015 Clarification of a “Minor” Portion of the Final Rule Did Not Cause New Claims to Accrue	16
C. The Formation of New Merchants After July 20, 2011 Did Not Cause New Claims to Accrue	19
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD TRANSFER THE CASE TO THE FORUM OF THE PRIOR RELATED <i>NACS</i> LITIGATION.....	23
A. Transfer Standard.....	24
B. Venue Is Proper in the District of Columbia	24
C. Transfer Would Be Convenient to the Parties and Witnesses	25
D. Transfer Is in the Interest of Justice.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alaska Community Action on Toxics v. EPA</i> , 943 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2014)	21
<i>Alec L. v. Jackson</i> , No. C-11-2203 EMC, 2011 WL 8583134 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2011)	31
<i>Allen v. Scribner</i> , 812 F.2d 426 (9th Cir. 1987)	28
<i>Boyd v. Snyder</i> , 44 F. Supp. 2d 966 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	31
<i>Caleshu v. Wangelin</i> , 549 F.2d 93 (8th Cir. 1977)	24
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 847 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Hamilton</i> , 453 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Chance v. Zinke</i> , 898 F.3d 1025 (10th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Chandler v. U.S. Air Force</i> , 255 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8
<i>Chicago, R.I. & P.R. Co. v. Igoe</i> , 220 F.2d 299 (7th Cir. 1955)	31
<i>Cigar Association of America v. FDA</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2020)	30
<i>Clean Air Carolina v. North Carolina Department of Transportation</i> , No. 3:14-CV-338-GCM, 2014 WL 6387656 (W.D.N.C. Nov. 14, 2014).....	27
<i>Coffey v. Van Dorn Iron Works</i> , 796 F.2d 217 (7th Cir. 1986)	28

Comanche Nation of Oklahoma v. Zinke,
754 Fed. App’x 768 (10th Cir. 2018) 15

Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Savage,
611 F.2d 270 (9th Cir. 1979) 28

Corrado v. Life Investors Insurance Company of America,
804 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 2015) 23, 29, 30

Dalton v. 3M Co.,
No. 10-00114, 2011 WL 5881011 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 2, 2011) 30

Desuze v. Ammon,
990 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 13

Deutsch v. Purdue Pharma Co.,
No. 4:04 CV 354 JCH, 2004 WL 1179337 (E.D. Mo. May 27, 2004)..... 31

Dominion Resources, Inc. v. FERC,
286 F.3d 586 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 19

Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. National Park Service,
112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997) 15

El Paso Electric Co. v. FERC,
832 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2016) 19

Flick v. Sessions,
298 F. Supp. 3d 205 (D.D.C. 2018) 29

Green Plains Trade Group. LLC v. Archer Daniels Midland Co.,
No. 8:20CV279, 2020 WL 6544289 (D. Neb. Nov. 6, 2020)..... 31

Harris v. FAA,
353 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 21

Herr v. U.S. Forest Service,
803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015) 21, 22

Hire Order Ltd. v. Marianos,
698 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 2012) 21

Hoban v. FDA,
No. CV 18-269 (JNE/LIB), 2018 WL 3122341 (D. Minn. June 26, 2018)..... 25, 26, 27

Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. United States,
855 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1988)..... 13

In re Apple, Inc.,
602 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2010) 24, 26, 29, 31

Izaak Walton League of America, Inc. v. Kimbell,
558 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2009) *passim*

Jackson v. Modly,
949 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 13

Kafack v. Primerica Life Insurance Co.,
934 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 31

Klatte v. Buckman, Buckman & Reid, Inc.,
995 F. Supp. 2d 951 (D. Minn. 2014)..... 31

Konecny v. United States,
388 F.2d 59 (8th Cir. 1967) 12, 20, 22

Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. Fairbanks Co.,
17 F. Supp. 3d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 30

Liquor Salesmen’s Union Local 2 of State of NY v. NLRB,
664 F.2d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 28

Loudner v. United States,
108 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 1997) 15

Mandan, Hidatsa & Arikara Nation v. U.S. Department of the Interior,
358 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 28

Missouri ex rel. Schmitt v. U.S. Department of the Interior-Bureau of Reclamation,
No. 2:20-CV-4018-NKL, 2020 WL 3051608 (W.D. Mo. June 8, 2020) 25

Mountain W. Mines, Inc. v. Cleveland-Cliffs Inc.,
No. 1:08-CV-01929, 2009 WL 10664229 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 13, 2009)..... 28, 29

NACS v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System,
574 U.S. 1121 (2015)..... 8, 9

NACS v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System,
746 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

NACS v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System,
958 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2013) 8

Osborn v. United States,
918 F.2d 724 (8th Cir. 1990) 12

Outdoor Amusement Business Association, Inc. v. Department of Homeland Security,
983 F.3d 671 (4th Cir. 2020) 15

Petro-Chem Processing, Inc. v. EPA,
866 F.2d 433 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 21

Porous Media Corp. v. Pall Corp.,
186 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 1999) 13

Regents of the University of California v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
119 F.3d 1559 (Fed. Cir. 1997)..... 28

Reilly v. United States,
93 Fed. Cl. 643 (Fed. Cl. 2010) 25

Reuben H. Donnelley Corp. v. FTC,
580 F.2d 264 (7th Cir. 1978) 25

Shelby v. Factory Five Racing, Inc.,
No. CV08-7881 CAS (JTLx), 2009 WL 481555 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2009)..... 29

Shiny Rock Mining Corp. v. United States,
906 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1990) 21

Sierra Club v. U.S. Defense Energy Support Center,
No. C 10–02673 JSW, 2011 WL 89644 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 11, 2011)..... 26, 27

*Sisseton-Wahpeton Oyate of the Lake Traverse Reservation v. U.S. Army
Corps of Engineers*,
888 F.3d 906 (8th Cir. 2018) 12, 17, 18, 21, 22

Spirit Lake Tribe v. North Dakota,
262 F.3d 732 (8th Cir. 2001) 12

Terra International, Inc. v. Mississippi Chemical Corp.,
119 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 1997) 24, 25, 27, 29

United States v. Kwai Fun Wong,
575 U.S. 402 (2015)..... 12

<i>United States v. Vision Quest Industries, Inc.</i> , No. CV 20-2365 (MJD/KMM), 2021 WL 2143138 (D. Minn. May 26, 2021)	29
<i>United States v. Wiley’s Cove Ranch</i> , 295 F.2d 436 (8th Cir. 1961)	15
<i>Van Dusen v. Barrack</i> , 376 U.S. 612 (1964).....	24
<i>Varner v. Peterson Farms</i> , 371 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service</i> , No. 12-CV-3085-AP, 2013 WL 136204 (D. Colo. Jan. 9, 2013)	26, 29
<i>Williams v. WinCo Foods, LLC</i> , No. 2:12-CV-02690-KJM-EFB, 2013 WL 211246 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2013)	31
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	17
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	11
12 U.S.C. § 241.....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)	25
28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1)(A)-(B)	25
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2401(b).....	12
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, P.L. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376	1, 2, 3, 5
Electronic Fund Transfer Act of 1978 (as amended), 15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2	<i>passim</i>
Regulations	
12 C.F.R. Part 235.....	2

12 C.F.R. § 235.5(a)(1)(ii)..... 30

12 C.F.R. § 235.3(b) 8, 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 13

Other Authorities

3 Charles H. Koch, Jr. and Richard Murphy,
Administrative Law & Practice § 8:24 (3d ed. 2021)..... 19

33 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice & Procedure § 8367 (2d ed. 2021)..... 19

54 C.J.S. Limitations of Actions § 109..... 22

75 Fed. Reg. 81,722 (Dec. 28, 2010)..... 5

76 Fed. Reg. 43,394 (July 20, 2011)..... *passim*

80 Fed. Reg. 48,684 (Aug. 14, 2015)..... 10, 18

86 Fed. Reg. 26,189 (May 13, 2021)..... 7

Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, United States District Courts – National Judicial
Caseload Profile, [https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/
fcms_na_distprofile0331.2021.pdf](https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/fcms_na_distprofile0331.2021.pdf) (last visited July 1, 2021)..... 29

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Institutions Not Exempt from the
Debit Card Interchange Standards, [https://www.federalreserve.gov/paymentsystems/
files/debitfees_nonexempt.pdf](https://www.federalreserve.gov/paymentsystems/files/debitfees_nonexempt.pdf) (last visited July 1, 2021) 30

Letter from Retail Industry Representatives to Ben Bernanke, Chairman, Bd. of Governors
of the Fed. Res. Sys., (Feb. 2, 2011), [https://www.federalreserve.gov/SECRS/2011/
February/20110204/R-1404/R-1404_020311_63702_497677994095_1.pdf](https://www.federalreserve.gov/SECRS/2011/February/20110204/R-1404/R-1404_020311_63702_497677994095_1.pdf)
(last visited July 1, 2021)..... 5, 16, 20
